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& [CALIFORNIA

- December 7, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection

Via Alameda County FTP site

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002909, City of Livermore Airport, 636 Terminal Drive
Livermore CA 94550 — Work Plan Submittal

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached is the Work Plan for the above referenced site requested in your letter of

September 22, 2006 to Mr. Harjit Sidhu. The Work Plan has been prepared by

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories under contract to the City of Livermore, and is

being delivered by the City via your FTP site, pursuant to the September 22 letter.

Based on review of the Work Plan, | declare, under penalty of perjury, that the

information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is

true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 960-4539.

Michael C. Irby, P.E/

Associate Civil Engineer

Engineering Division / Community Development Department
(925) 960-4539

(925) 960-4504

cc: Harjit Sidhu
Chris Palmer — CEL (via e-mail)

Enclosures
1. Work Plan
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December 7, 2006

City of Livermore, Engineering Division
1052 S. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California 94550

Attention: Mr. Mike Irby

Subject: Proposed Phase Il Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Sampling
and Site Assessment Work Plan
Livermore Airport Jet Fuel Line Replacement
Livermore, California
CEL Project No. 81-01824-A

Dear Mr. Irby:

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories (CEL) is providing this-Proposed Phase Il Soil and Groundwater
Sampling and Site Assessment Work Plan to perform an initial subsurface soil and groundwater study
for the above referenced project site. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
has requested a subsurface soil and groundwater site assessment of the subject pipeline ieak area in
their letter dated September 22, 2006.

1.0 Background-Excavation and Sampling Activity During Pipeline Replacement

The project site is located in the City of Livermore (City) Municipal Airport, off Airway Boulevard, just
inside the airport boundary near the airport entrance, just east of Terminal Circle (see Figures 1 and 2).
An underground jet fuel pipeline near three underground storage tanks which is used to ship petroleum
fuel onto the airport grounds apparently leaked at this location. The City and their pipeline repair
contractor (Gettler Ryan, Inc.) were making repairs and upgrades to this pipeline and remote fuel
access station just beyond the fence at the cul-de-sac off Terminal Circle (see Figures 2 and 3). The
remote fuel access station is used for delivery trucks to fill the three underground fuel storage tanks (a
15,000-gallon Jet A fuel, a 15,000-gallon Aviation gasoline 2, and a 15,000-gallon Aviation gasoline 1).
Signs of leakage occurred at the remote fill station. The City’s contractor is finalizing the as-built
drawings of the pipeline; the available information for subsurface utilities is presented on Figure 3.

1.1 November 10, 2005 Soil Excavation and Sampling Summary

At the City’s request, CEL personnel visited the site on November 10, 2005 (sampling and soil analysis
activities reported in our letter dated November 18, 2005) and collected 15 individual soil samples at
various locations within and near the jet fuel line trench, remote fill excavation and soil stockpiles
located at the Livermore Airport. A Livermore Fire Department representative selected soil sample
locations, depths and the chemical analyses and observed the sampling.

Soil samples were collected by a CEL technician using laboratory supplied glass bottles, at locations
under the remote fill station, pipeline trench excavation bottoms and nearby stockpiles. The bottles
were filled with soil, sealed, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody forms, and packed in chilled ice
chests for shipping to the laboratory. Site native soils appeared to be clayey gravel and sandy clay;
trench backfill was predominantly pea gravel, some samples may have contained both native soil and
pea gravel.
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The soil samples analyzed from the trench base were collected at about 2.0 to 3.5 feet deep, and from
the soil stockpiles.. Soil sample 1-1 at the remote fill station detected 8,000 micrograms per kilogram
(ug/kg) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG), 200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHD), 59 ug/kg Toluene, 17 ug/kg Ethylbenzene and 210
ug/kg Xylenes. Benzene and Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether (MTBE) were not detected in the sample. Soil
samples 1-2 through 1-7 did not detect TPHG, TPHD, BTEX or MTBE.

1.2 November 21, 2005 Soil Excavation and Sampling Summary

An additional excavation was deepened by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. during the pipeline work at the City’s
request to about 15 feet on November 21, 2006 (letter revision dated December 14, 2005) at sample’
location 1-1 to estimate depth of possible leakage on the basis of odor and stalnmg at the ‘remote”

filling line adjacent to the cul-de-sac road (off Terminal Clrcle)

The City asked CEL to provide suggestlons for limited reconnaissance soil sampling while the deeper
excavation was open to ascertain the presence of fuel contaminants. Petroleum odor emanated from

the excavation near the remote fill portion of the pipeline trench. The excavation could not proceed
deeper since the equipment could not excavate more than 15 feet and the pipeline and remote fili
station had to be rebuilt quickly to support airport operations. Consequently the contaminated soil
removed from this excavation was stockpiled and sampled prior to off-site disposal. '

On the basis of limited field observations, there appeared to be some historic leakage in this area from
the remote fill station. Groundwater was not encountered in the 15-foot deep excavation. CEL collected
and tested soil from the excavation and the results are provided below: ‘
¢ Soil samples collected at 9.5 feet deep detected 970,000 micrograms per kilograms (ug/kg)
TPHG; 2,900 ug/kg Xylenes (X) detected and Benzene Ethylbenzene and Toluene '(BTE) were
not detected; TPHD 2,900 mg/kg detected; and Motor Oil was not detected. :
o Soil samples at 13.0 feet deep showed BTEX and MTBE were not detected 450, 000 ug/kg
TPHG detected; 1,100 mg/kg TPHD detected; and Motor Oil was not detected.
e Soil samples from 15.0 feet deep showed TPHD and Motor Oil were not detected ‘

CEL informed the City representatives that on the basis of the field conditions that they ehould file the

appropriate paperwork for a spill to report to the agenmes and prepare a work plan for further
assessment.

1.3 Summary of Stockpile Data and Soil Disposal

The excavated soil and trench backfill were stockpiled near the excavations as shown on Figure 3 The
soil stockpile samples (1-8 through 1-15) showed the highest concentrations ranging from 6,000 to
360,000 parts ug/kg of TPHG and 710 to 1,100 mg/kg TPHD. Benzene and Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether
(MTBE) were not detected in the samples. The samples from the underground tank area did not reveal
detections; these tanks are equipped with leak detection systems and these systems did not detect any
tank leakage according to the airport representative.

Soil samples analyzed for CAM 17 metals showed some Chromium and Cobalt detections above the
draft Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (Feb. 2005 Interim draft
RWQCB ESLs). However, it is our opinion that these and the other metals are interpreted at levels in
soils and alluvium or fill that may be attributed to the surrounding regional geologic source rocks.
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The excavations were backfilled with a pea gravel fill. Since a relatively large and deep excavation had -
been excavated at the remote fill station, the contractor used concrete slurry to help the sidewalls stand
vertically (to hold back the pea gravel backfill). The thin slurry “wall” can be removed in the future if
needed. The City had the pipeline contractor segregate the contaminated soil (about 18 tons) and
shipped to the Altamont landfill in January 2006 (see attached soil disposal documents provided by the
City). v .

1.4 June 2006 Soil Stockpile Sampling Summary ' :
CEL was requested to return to the site to sample a small surface stockplle of pea gravel (reported in
our letter dated June 14, 2006). Four soil samples of the stockpiled soil were collected for chemical
analysis. The analytical results showed low concentrations of TPHG, Toluene, TPHD and Motor Ol
Range Organics. Benzene and MTBE were not detected. CAM 17 metals showed Arsenic and Cobalt
just over ESLs and Chromium at a level just over ten times the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
(STLC). These metals are currently interpreted as being at levels in soil and/or alluvium that may be E
attributed to the surrounding regional geologic source rocks or fill source rock. :

Airport personnel told CEL that this soil stockpile (estimated at several yards of pea gravel) was vaVed-
to another location on the south side of the airport upon receipt of the sample analysis results.

2.0 Technical Approach

A Phase Il Soil and Groundwater Sampling Site Assessment will be performed with an “expedited
approach” to ascertain the subsurface vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater contamination
in the vicinity of the pipeline and remote fill area. This information will be used to assess the general
subsurface conditions, the uppermost groundwater aquifer occurrence, to initially locate vadose zone
and dissolved groundwater contaminants, and locate tentative groundwater monitoring well Iocatlons
for long term monitoring pending ACHCSA review of thls initial assessment.

Eight exploratory GeoProbe boring locations have been selected for this assessment. The borings are
positioned near the pipeline, deep excavation near the “remote” fill lines and in the surmised down
gradient groundwater flow direction. Groundwater is estimated to be unconfined and to occur at depths -
of about 20-25 feet below surface grade and with a southwesterly flow direction according to the Zone 7
Water Agency regional groundwater elevation program data (April 2005). The site subsurface
soil/alluvial sediments are anticipated to be clayey gravel and sandy to gravelly clay. The soil/sediments
will be sampled to provide a profile of potential contaminants near the pipeline and remote fill, and the
capillary fringe and/or upper aquifer contact. Groundwater will be sampled from each boring. Selected
borings will be advanced up to 35 feet to attempt to ascertain the presence of an underlylng aquitard.
The proposed GeoProbe exploratory boring locations are shown on Figure 3.

Additional work plan tasks could be requested by the ACHCSA upon their review of this proposed work
plan sampling assessment approach. CEL anticipates a review of this initial site subsurface
assessment data by ACHCSA prior to selecting and installing groundwater monitoring wells and
finalizing a groundwater sampling, analysis and monitoring plan, and/or other requested work. A copy
of proposed groundwater well installation procedures are attached to the work plan; these may be
amended pending agency review.
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3.0 Field Methods - Exploratory Borings

Eight exploratory borings will be drilled at the locations shown on Figure 3. Drilling and well installation

permits will be secured from Zone 7 and/or ACHCSA, and an underground utility clearance will be

performed prior to doing the fieldwork. The work will also be coordinated with the airport operations.

The boreholes will be drilled with GeoProbe truck mounted drilling equipment. GeoProbe typically

allows for relatively rapid assessment and subsurface sampling. If gravel and cobbles impede the

GeoProbe, a drill rig with hollow stem augers and split spoon barrel samplers will be utilized. All drilling
equipment and sampling tools will be clean prior to arrlvmg, and. decontaminated between samplrng
and before leaving the site.

The probe sample barrel will be advanced collecting contrnuous cores of soil in-each borehole The

sampler will then be retrieved and dissembled, and the soil filled acetate liner retained for analysis will
be sealed with Teflon paper or foil and plastic end caps, labeled, logged onto chain- of-custody forms
and place in a chilled ice chest. Soil sample intervals retained for chemical analysis will be cut from the -

liners at depths of suspected contaminant presence. The soil samples:will be labeled with the borehole
number, date and project number, logged onto a chain-of-custody form, placed into a chilled ice chest
on crushed ice and shipped to the laboratory. .

The exploratory boreholes will be lithologically logged using the Unified Soil Classification System

under the supervision of a professional geologist. Additional lithologic information will be collected to
describe the subsurface stratigraphy. The borings will be continuously sampled and soil cores retained

in the acetate liners, at intervals of obvious contamination and at stratigraphic features of interest. Soil
samples at roughly every four to five feet will be field screened both visually and with a portable
. photoionization detector (PID) for possible fuel hydrocarbons vapor : and staining.

The drill cuttings, sampler expendables (tips ‘and acetate Ilners etc) grout and cleanup/_:

decontamination water will be placed into labeled closed top drums and placed at the Client specrfled
on-site location.

Upon completion of the borehole drilling and collection of soil and groundwater samples, the boreholes
will be backfilled with cement grout, placed from the bottom to top of the borehole as required by the

permitting agency. A surface patch will be placed as directed by the alrport representative to match the
pavement.

4.0 Field Methods - Groundwater Sampling

Each exploratory boring is anticipated to be advanced to groundwater and will be sampled; depth
discrete groundwater samples will be collected as site subsurface conditions allow. The groundwater
samples collected from the boreholes will be used for a rapid reconnaissance of the site for dissolved
groundwater contamination. A brief summary of these procedures follows: Each borehole will be
advanced into the uppermost aquifer and either temporarily cased or have a discrete groundwater
sampler advanced for sampling. Depth to groundwater measurements will be made to the nearest one-
one hundredth of one foot to surface grade, and also checked for the presence of separate phase
product. The water entering the borehole will be sampled using a clean disposable PVC bailer or
discrete sampler, and carefully poured into the appropriate laboratory prepared container with minimum
cavitation and immediately sealed. Each water sample will be labeled with the borehole number, date
and project number, logged onto a chain-of-custody form, and placed in a chilled ice chest on crushed
ice for transport to the laboratory. '
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Excess sample water and expendable ltems (such as disposable bailers, etc.) will be placed in drums
and left at the Client specified location.

5.0 Chemical Analysis

Soil samples (selected in boreholes as indicated from field observations) and groundwater samples will
be analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a certified analytical laboratory. Samples will be tested for
the following; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG) and Diesel (TPHD), Benzene (B),
Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), Xylene (X), and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including Methyl-
tert-Butyl-Ether (MTBE), and fuel oxygenates tert-Amyl-Methyl-Ether, Ethyl-tert-Butyl-Ether, Di-
Isopropyl Ether and tert-Butyl Alcohol, 1,2~ chhloroethane Methanol and Ethanol usmg EPA Methods
3510/8015, 5030, 8020 and 8260B.

6.0 Report

A report of the findings of this site investigation will be prepared for submittal to the City and ACHCSA.
The report will include the field methods, permits, exploratory boring logs, monitoring well construction
details, chemical analytical data, geologic cross sections for a general initial site. subsurface conceptual
geologic model, and report narrative. The report will include estimates of contaminant location and
extent, conclusions and recommendations for monitoring well locations. The report will be prepared in
both hard copy and electronic format, and the report in electromc format forwarded by the Clty of
Livermore to ACHCSA. :

If you have any questions regarding this work plan, please oontact Chris Palmer at (925) 314-7100 or |

cp@ce-labs.com. We appreciate the opportunlty of prowdlng professional services to the C|ty of
Livermore. :

Sincerely,
CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES

Christopher M. Palmer, CEG 1262 William R. Stevens, PE 43010, GE 2339

Senior Geologist Principal Geotechnical Engineer
Attachments:

Figure 1. Site Location Map

Figure 2. Soil Sample Locations November 2005 and June 2006
Figure 3. Proposed Exploratory Boring Locations

Appendix A. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Procedures
References

Soil Disposal Documentation from City of Livermore

Distribution: 2 plus PDF (925-960-4531, Fax 4504); mcirby@ci.livermore.ca.us

CMP/WRS:pmf
L:AUsers\Geotech\RCL-Livermore\81-01824-PW-Liver Airport\A-Phase II\Geoprb Workplan 81-01824-A.DOC
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Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Procedures

Exploratory Borings

Exploratory borings will be drilled at the locations shown on Figure 1 once approved by
the oversight agency. Drilling and well installation permits will be secured from the
oversight agency prior to doing the fieldwork. An underground utility search will be
performed prior to work. The boreholes will be drilled with hollowstem drilling equipment.
All drilling equipment and sampling tools will be cleaned prior to arriving, and before
leaving the site. The drill rod will be advanced to the desired sampling depth interval,
and a drive split spoon sampler will be driven ahead of the drill bit. The sampler will then
be retrieved and disassembled, and the soil filled acetate liner sealed with Teflon® paper
and plastic end caps, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody forms and placed in a chilled
ice chest on crushed ice for transport to the laboratory.

The boreholes will be logged using the Unified Soil Classification System under the
supervision of a registered geologist. Additional lithologic information will be collected to
describe the subsurface geology. The samples will be collected at five-foot intervals, at
intervals of obvious contamination and at stratigraphic features of interest. Soil samples
will be field screened with a portable photoionization detector (PID) for fuel hydrocarbon
vapor and staining. Upon completion of the borehole drilling and collection of water
samples, the boreholes will be backfilled with grout, placed from the bottom to top of the
borehole. The drill cuttings, grout and cleanup/decontamination water will be placed into
closed top drums and placed at the Client specified on-site location.

Monitoring Well Design and Installation

Three monitoring wells will be constructed using threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing; glue
will not be used. The annular space around a 0.020-inch slotted interval pipe will be
backfilled with 2/12-size sand. Previous experience has shown this to be a reliable well
design in fine grained and stratified depositional environments in this area. Final well
design will be modified to the site-specific conditions encountered in the borehole during
drilling. Once the aquifer strata is defined, the casing will be lowered to the bottom of
the borehole, leaving a short sand pack interval above the occurrence of groundwater to
observe for floating product. The sand pack will be placed to a point about two feet
above the slots. A bentonite seal will be placed atop the sand pack, and a cement grout
annular well seal (cement mix withessed and approved by the oversight agency
representative in the field prior to sealing) will be placed atop the bentonite using a
tremie line, filling from the bottom to top of the borehole. A fraffic-rated well head access
box and security device will complete each well.

Monitoring Well Head Survey
The wells will be surveyed to a known datum. All wells will be scheduled for a location
and elevation survey by the City of Livermore.

Monitoring Well Sampling

Each monitoring well will be sampled. The monitoring well will be opened and the depth
to water taken to the nearest one one-hundredth of one foot to the surveyed mark on the
casing. The sampler will check the monitoring well for presence of separate phase
product with a disposable bailer. The volume of water in the casing will be calculated for
the well purge prior to collecting the sample. The casing volume will be removed and
the geochemical parameters of the groundwater measured with a Horiba meter. All data
will be recorded on field sample forms. The meter will measure pH, conductivity,

Page 1 of 2



temperature, dissolved oxygen, turbidity and salinity at each purge volume removed.
Once the parameters stabilize within about 10% of the recorded values between the
purges and the water level recovers to about 10% of the initial water level measurement,
the sample will be collected.

The groundwater sample will be collected with a clean disposable PVC bailer. The
sample will be carefully poured into the laboratory-prepared bottles or containers with
minimum cavitation. Each bottle or container will be sealed, labeled with the well
number, date, and location and logged onto chain-of-custody forms. The sample will be
placed in a chilled ice chest on crushed ice for shipment to the analytical laboratory.
Upon completion of sampling, the well will be capped and locked.

Purge water and expendable items will be placed in drums and left at the Client specified
location.

Page 2 of 2
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, letter dated September 22, 2006 to Mr.
Harjit Sidhu, City of Livermore, Engineering Division, 1052 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore,
CA 94550, Subject: Fuel Leak Case No RO0002909, City of Livermore Airport, 636
Terminal Drive, Livermore, CA 94550 — Request for Work Plan from Mr. Jerry Wickham.

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, Inc. letter dated November 18, 2005 Revised
December 14, 2005, to City of Livermore City Hall, Engineering Division, 1052 South
Livermore Avenue, California 94550-4899, Atftention Robert Tingley — Associate
. Engineering Technician, Subject: Environmental Sampling, Testing and Evaluation of
Soil Livermore Airport Jet Fuel Line Replacement, Livermore, California CEL Proposal
No. 81-01824-PW (10-00431-PW-CS).

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, Inc. letter dated June 14, 2006, to City of
Livermore City Hall, Engineering Division, 1052 South Livermore Avenue, California
94550-4899, Attention Robert Tingley — Associate Engineering Technician, Subject:
Environmental Sampling, Testing and Evaluation of Soil Livermore Airport Jet Fuel Line
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Zone 7 Water Agency, May 24, 2005, Groundwater Elevation Program Gradient, in the
Upper Aquifer, April 2005, Figure 3.2-1.
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CUSTOMER

..,

A £t

07:24:13 a.m. 11-22-2006 3714

- INVOICE
INVOIGE NUMBER fond
INVOICE DATE -
PO# 3570
TERMS NET 20)
JOB NO. A WY
SALES REP. SRR A

WORK PERFORMED

S YD) TRANSEO AL PAMENT LAt 31

VU EIRMONE YRPCAET

o o e T T ™oTst ll
w2 S T D TR

AT 500, D
TR
38 TERMUAL LIBCLE, LvER

SIRREREG Y, JEMNES 13AN

RE

 REMIT TO:
P.O. Béx 996
Benicia, CA 94510

- DESCRIPTION / ITEMIZATION

ArlEs A BT
119108
CNARLE AT TR ST IS D T TR LA T T T

LOG weates
A TANSINT LANTHRL T

LA 2N ArE L-TTT
AN "‘"Jl‘r“\ e\-l':':)xr:',

WOTAMURT ! BMTEN

SRR L U ey

P ”““‘”““E

P e

JOB FlL.E

i fo0$3LAC .%L...,_,
o/\

v e s

/ —

~

NOTE: In the event of an action or proceeding upon this agreement' the court shall award to the
prevailing parly court costs and reasonable attorney fees. Interest will be charged at the rate of 1'%
- nermonth (18% per unnum) on alt overdus accounts.

AMOUNT
DUE

LOCATION: 19255617888 RX TIME -

1122

'06 05:52
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- UUE Wriiversal Environmenai, Inc.

4101 !ndustrigl \é'\lay1 . PO.Box 996  Benicia, CA 94510 707-747-6699
P.O.

ox 10120 .  Reno, NV 89510-0120 - 775-351-2500

HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULING - REMEDIATION. * INDUSTRIAL GLEANING
. DISC 3240 A " ICC # MC271664
MANIFEST # ~ DATE /—F-06&
- P.O.#
CONTACT ' ' . Jos¥ 209217
CUSTOMER (5 @xff/os f2yan '
. JOB LOCATION 240y Srepord= |34 Ten-. A :
' _ CITY /ivermore. . STATE _( /~
. SERVICES PERFORMED Juad Fhnos Losds ud Aunpoifnt gue load o Atn st ~
DELIVER BIN# __ .
PICKUPBIN# __ ' . . -
PRODUCT S/ "ORIGIN e prione - DESTINATION /% waf—
ARRIVE JOB _ ARRIVE DISPOSAL 4
DEPART JOB DEPART DISPOSAL _ i,
TRUCK# (% _ TRALER# Fx4)  START 0530 stop (LoD TIME 7 HOUR
CAPACITY TIME OUT TO LESS HOUR
#1OADS _ 3 DM/YDILBS/GALS LINER 3 WO NET HOUR
DISPOSAL STE __4/rment .. PER DIEM TOLL __J -

DRIVERSNAME __ U>4xu Semlen : LABORER

7 DRIVERS SIGNATURE o CUSTOMER AUTHC)R!ZATION

NOTE: In the event of action or proceeding upon this agreement, the court shalf award to ihe prevaiting party court costs and resonable attomey fees.
Interest will be charged at the rate of | 1/2% per month (18% per annum) on all overdue accounts.

LOCATION: 10255517888 R¥ TIME 11/22: 06 05:52
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+ 19256517888 Main Fax
UE Guuversal Environmetiial, Inc.
4101 Industrial Way P.O. Box 996 Benicia, CA 94510 707-747-6699
" P.O. Box 10120 Reno, NV 89510-0120 775-351-2500 A
HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULING REMEDIATION INDUSTRIAL GLEANING -
DISC 3240 ICC # MC271664
MANIFEST# g/ ossz DATE & Tand of
Tl . P.O. #
CONTACT __ . ) JOB#  LoR7
CUSTOMER Ao of (Goenmrsme A poar |
JOB LOCATION U 9t Teeonat diele
' CITY  Livesrsore : STATE (2.
- SERVICES PERFORMED Ul p,m |- Drs pusptc -
Wf\p‘hc wieekl  an 5330 (257 (erss~pD
DELIVER BIN # v
PICK UP BIN # -
PRODUCT 5,z ORIGIN {ycnnsone Airbns _ DESTINATION A rsgpppor Lasolitf
ARRIVEJOB  o7,&  sp5 . ARRIVE DISPOSAL 09y T
DEPART JOB 49,7 1220 ' DEPARTDISPOSAL  ,ours™  jog5 ‘
TRUCK# __ 4y TRAILER# gary  START @51@ STOP_] (£ 3D TIME é‘ HOUR
CAPACITY _zpyf  TIMEOUT __ LESS’ HOUR
#LOADS DMYDALBS/IGALS _ z2 LINER 5 WIO NET ~_ J] __ HOUR
'DISPOSAL SITE ML;M,Q// (5 xrtpne.__ PERDIEM . - TOLL ™
DRIVERS NAME _ et Feprr LABORER g stren Lol !g
DRIVERS SIGNATURE ‘ “CUSTOMER AUTHORiZATION

\K)TE In the event of action or proceeding upon this agreemcm, the cowt shafl award to the prevailing parly courl costs and resonable attorney fees.
Interest will be charged at the rate of | 172% per month {18% per anunum) on all overdue aceounts,

LOCATION: 19256517888 ‘ - RX TIME -~ 11,22 06 05:52
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A

" DATE: 017092006

£R RYAN INC
Main Fax . . GETTL
. . : @"l‘ﬁ'
AMASTER © Altamont Landtill g RRF
4@ Altament pPass Road
sermore (4 94551

-+ 19265517888

. ARRIER: UM / Universal ennvironmental
TRUCK: 21143 TRAILER®:
‘CUSTOMER: GETT / Gettlap Ryan Ine
“GENERATOR: LIVG rnheried VE C IO By o of
ORTGIN: LIV / E '

DESTINATTON: n&

HANIFEST  WASTE

32927 £2c

X e
DEPUTY IN: Ro jas  Hog]

DERUTY, 3UT: Rojas

. ‘7 l/‘
CUSTOMER QF ’//‘
5:- A TP g

Hy slgnatufg. as cus

HASTE MANAGEMENT

11-22-2006 6/14

...-——_..-—..-.—...——_«.._g_.._

" TIcKET! 5868371,

TIME. INs 1185 I/0::1
TIME OUT: 11:5g :
‘llxal
% LD DM : 1R, 38

iz eorrect, and undarstand andg dGqree o ali WM rules and policigg while on site, -

WEIGHHASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following deseribed conmodicy was Qeighsd, measurad,

or counted by & welghmastsr, whoge signature 1
a resognized suthority of acdyrye
Section 1z7e0) of Division § of

R

adninistered Py the Nivision of Mea

Department of Food and Avriculiture,

S —— ——

A} et

LOCATION: 19255517888

s\

8 on this certificacs, who s
as prescribed by Chaptar 7 {commencing with

\talifornia Business and ProTeasions Code,

surement Standards of the California

RK TIME  11-22 *06 05:52



- 19255517888 Main Fax GETTLER RYAN INC 07:29:45 a.m. 11-22-2006 7114

.'ﬁ @iﬁ;; : ﬁfii}

MASTER  Alkamont. Landfitl & RRF DATE: QL /99/2006 . TiCKET: 5868751
0 altamont Pass Road TIME IM; 12:36 . I/0+ T

armore LA 84551 TIME OUT: 12438

ARRIER: UN f Universal eanvirenmental
rRUCK: 1341 C YRA&YLERS:

ORIGIN: LIV / EX

DESTINATION: NASHKoN
RANIFEST  WAST .

72027 cze

DEPUTY IN: Browna
DEPUTY OUT: Browng

ot pvicesanadh 1 0SOameral: 19.16
5 ey U BTN R
Cetagee- S~ 5 % o 11

Casdnrre MANAGEMENT
. My signature, as cusfomer, coatirms The InTarmatlon Fepor < g dhmas ter

. is correct, and uvnderetand and agiee bo all WH cules and pollcies while on sitg,
WEIGHMASTYER | CERTIFILCATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the follouwing described zommodity was weighed, measured,
or counted by a weighmaster, whose wignaiure s on this certificate, who is

a racognlzad authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 {commenclog with
Section 12780) of Divisien § of the California Business and Professions Code,
administered by The NDivision of Measursment Standards of the California
Department of food and Agriculture. ‘

D P . . .
e "o i, bty . St e} e, St Pt S U U S USUUL N U U PUUSUNAIU U W S SE—,

LOCATION:19255517888 RX TIME 11,22 *06 05:52
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LERPAYTER Aitamonu Lunﬂ le # R DAL E T W o ) iR ©OTICKET: | 586/ 8u~i
M2 plramont Yass Read LMD LNg eﬁ‘ﬁ‘ 1ju:. 1
LLVErMOre LA Wdabl Tlehs GULY @usng ‘

CARRLER: UN [ universal enny Leoninentai

TRUCK: L1443 (RALLENE )

LUSTONMER: bFT BEhinge Ryan L .

GuiERATUR: LIVGI Liveimore, Liky of ' " . Pty :
ORIGIH: LIVE Bnore RSN X i SRS
BESTL8A1L0N : ] ! ;

e -.-

LY X

UJEPUS Y N
gkt y uols ¢
Biis: 4.0

e e Mﬁm&ﬁﬁnﬁmﬁ

is coreroun, «0d unowrbhmﬂd and agree o all e orules and policles whiie on Lca.'
WEa o aanTER. CERT.{i-lLATt -
1HLS 4% 10 BRRTIRY rat the followang des rlvhnq oYLy was weighed, measured,
9r Golitled by @ velaiiasinr , WiNGE hinikiilerg s wn rlu$ ot G ricade, whe is
a lLLuan,uu auTimrely oFf RUCiiauy, SLopresciromd by shaprer J (commncing bl
GULiw L27€0F of Uavasion B o T Letifornag Susinsass and Professlons Cooe,
qunu'*w@ By tne wLwasivh of dessu aaeen Statdacds ot the valiineeia
UePEr Oment OT rowld and Siri ol Lure, ’ R

LOCATION: 19255517888 ' RX TIME 11/22' 06 05:52
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19255517888 Main Fax

e e ¥ et ¥ s e s e Y e e ——— ———.

Pe— . etvo an e &

LEHOASTER  Altemont LandTill & &R Oarg, w1/wa/ze®b TICKET: sggota.
ABAG ALramont Pass Road . TIME IN: 13:38 T/ 1
LIVEermors TA 94Bh), , - TIME Ot
CARRILE: U/ universal enmveLronmental
TRULK: 1143 TRALLERS: . .

CUSTOMER: BETY 7 uuLmer R /an ing
HENERATUR: bk

DRIGLM: LIV

.)E:ATJNR foms

l"U'EJx
DALY
UEPUTY EN: drom A SRUBS:

DEMIY oUT: gro TaRE: '“lanuai

;20 MweRERNS: L2 25

CUSTORER: . Q A 7 | . I'/

fly sighature, as cmstomer, r'cnru'ms Lhe 1111‘0:'mauon repurr§Me welg.:muiatnr
i cOPrect, and understand and agree to alJ Wit rales and pulicies wnile on site.
WETGHHAST &F LERTIEICALE -
THIS L5 1L CERTLFY thag the 1ollowing dess pribed LNHH”dLTy wWas weldhed, measured,
NeCoud by@@ we;gn'évfer, whose signature 1 on thnis certitficate, wha is
% racoyntzad authority of scourady, as prescribad by Chepter 7 (comumncing witn
secion 1270v) of Bivicion 5 of the Callfornia Business ana Profesgions Coge,
adniniecered oy the Oivision of HERE Surement atandarq¢ of the California

»y e, o v S : 3 -
uepaerunt&pf food and Agricuiture,
R e — —.._.\___-»___' M e e Vet e 0 g L4 X, Lp— ) v, i+, 0 -t 4. 4. .

,LDCQfIDN;1925551?888 RX TIME 11/22. 06 05:52
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o erl .
NON-HAZARDOUS T. Genoralors US EPAID No. 7 ' Warfiost Do, No.| 2.
WASTEMANIFEST . ~“ | . . . . - . - 4.2.0-2.7
. “Generator's Nama and Mailing Addrass
| cITY OF
636. TERMINAL CIRCLE, LIVERMORE, CA. 94551
4. Genarators Phone (923 ) 570-9150 . o
5. Transportar 1 Compary Name "6, US EPA D Number A. Transparter’s Phone
UHIVERSAL s IKC. lc.A»D.9.8.3.6.5.2.2.7.2 707-747-6699
7. Transporter 2 Company Nema. . , |8‘ QS EPA ID Numbar 8, Transporiers Phone
. s . e e e e e o
B, Designated Facily Name and Sfte Addrass 10. US EPAID Number C. Faclity’s Phons
ALTAMONT TANDFILL " oo,
" 10840 ATTAMONT PASS RD. .
‘LIVERMDRE, CA. 94550—9745 ]c.A“D‘9.8.1.3,8 2732 925-455-7301 -

14, Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Contalrers Tfo% .
P : No. | Type| CQuanty~

% NON-HAZAKDOUS WASTE SOLID [P “’””"’**’"’f‘ff”' G (CC .

: (som) L LU( Ul ‘bo1pr| /77 :
Gl ) - ' :
. E . 4
N E g . -
Kl o
R AL c. :
o .
B i v et .
d. . > P
B kddfﬂnmmasaipﬁof;sfmmmrlalaumdﬁ\bove E. Handling Codes for Wastss Listad Above
{SOIL) . :

16. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional Informaﬂon )
PROFTLE #55346800 : JoB #2027
CUSTOMER: m—mx
WEAR APPROPRTATE PPE. WHER HANDLIRG .

. 2508 EMERCENCY COXTACT: - UE & 800-7474609

| 18. GENERATOR'S cERTiFIc.ATION: 1 cartify the 4 above on this makcglm m«null)ﬂg_fodeml ragulations for reparting pmperdlsposulofﬂmrdous Waste.

| e By DT

Y| A Rsucan Ytoe -

'Fl; 17. TransponsnAdmowledgamam of Recolpt of Materlals ./ : '

A Pﬂn!ed/'l' Slgnab.g ; Z ' é Z i

B ‘!JQLM . i 1t /

g0 Tranaponmammedgemanm Racsipt of Materials /. .

B T | .. Proted/Typed Name : Signature Month

E '.l ) (/ $ | N

i 19. Discrepancy [ndication Spaca i

M E| R . e

i A T

8¢ /

ll' 20. Fadllty OvmarorOparator Certificatlon of receipt of wasts materials wvemdbythxs manifest axcapt as noted in ltem 18, ; H )
T . . ! B

Y [ Prnte/Typed Name éﬁ:f”j:::Z”’ -mmmmmégﬁp,/’ ;gi//’ !

LOCATION: 19265517888

TRANSPORTER #1

RX TIME 11,2206 05:52
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BO~-IPBMEMD

5. Transporter $.Company Neme us EPA (D Numbar A. Transporters Phone
) ERVIRONMENTAL, INC. [c AD983652272| 707-747-6699
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . la US EPA ID Numbar B. Transporters Phone
9. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address -10.' — u'ss;mo Numl;af - C. Faclity's Pone
' ALTAMONT LARDFILL
10840 ALTAMORT PASS XD..
LIVERMORE, CA. 94550-9745 |C. A D, 9 8, 1382732 925-455~7301
11. Wasts Shipping Name and Description : , 12. Containers ;r% ]
] Ne. | Type|. Quarily
(soIL) : _ o 0.0 119 T|Fg 15|t
b ‘ .
G
d. B
¢
D. Adsittional Description for Materials Listed Above ] ) E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
(so1L)

B | | 56, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certity the materials described above on this agrifiest are not geblact to tederal regulat  for raporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste, -
| . printedTyped Nams Sig . - Month Day Yoar
DRk RonnAn For~ Oy of Liuerwoee] . |at|oF b

DN~-AVOTHRII O~ &

U e R
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generators US EPA ID No. Marifest Doc. No.) 2. Pa

WASTEMANIFEST | . . . . .. . . . 11.2.0.2.7
. ‘Genetator's Name and Mafling Address ' , -
CITY OF LIVEEMORE

636 TERMINAL CIRCLE, LIVERMORE, CA. 94551
4 Generstors Phone{ 923 ) 570-9150

4 15. Special Handling instructions and Additional information

PROFILE #55346800 Jon #2027
CUSTOMER: GETTLER-EYAR . :

WEAR APPROPRIATR PPE WHEN HAMDLING
24’!!1 EMERGENCY CONTACT: UE & 800—7#7-6609

/

17. Transponisr 1 Acknowiedgsment of Receipt of Materals ./ . _
Psintad/Typed Nama ~ | Signature ] Oay  Your B
Glewss Hson i 0/ R YLy

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recalpt of Materials .

" Printed/Typod Nama Signature - H JM«m [ Day

==Y

19, Discreparcy Indication Space

20. Faiilty Owner or Oparator; Centfication of recaipt of wasts materials covarad by thia maniest except as noted In ftem 18,

Printed/Typed Name ] Signxtuy' %

" TRANSPORTER #1
LOCAT ION: 19955517888 RX TIME - 1122 *06 05:52
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. f PIR 5%t
: 14 . K 1'1’}“%"#”‘ I T i
¥ 3 ) . . b TR A ¥ 3 V;:
NQN-HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA [D No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2, Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST i I 8.20.27 o

Generators Name and Malllng Address
CITY OF LIVERMORE

. 636 TERMINWAL CIRCLRE, LIVERHORE, CA. 94551

4 Generators Phore { 325 ) 570-3150
5. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number A, Transporter's Phone
UNLVERSAL AL, INC. 10 AD983652272 707-747~6699
7. Transporter 2 Company Name ] 8. US EPA ID Numbar 8. Transportérs Phone ‘,,_..-w"
: oo e C e
8. Designated Facliity Neme and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
ALTAMORT LANDFILL : ’

10840 ALTAMONT PASS RD. .
LIVERMORE, CA. -94550-9745

11, Waste Shipping Name and Dascriptlon

925-455-7301

12. Containars i3, 14,
Total - Unft
No. Type Quantity Wivol

|€.AD 981382732

&mmauuwmwwmsmm
(mnl)

boliprx|fd!8|r

JO~pIMEMD

D. Additiona! Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

€. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
(SO1L) ‘

15, Special Handling Instructions and Addltional Infermation N '
PROFILE #55346800 .

JOB #2027
CUSTGRMER: GETTLER-RYAN
WEAR APPROPRIATE PPR WHEN HARDLING
26HR RMERCENCY COKTACT: UE & 800-747-6609 .
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: } corlity the materiala described ahove ommsm‘a}ngmmmsuumsm gulations for raporting propet d ,.1 J' ot Hazardous Waste. ‘
- Printed/Typed Name Signa| ) ) Month Day  Year
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowladgement of Recelpt of Materials
Printed/Typad Name Signatur . Day  Year
Q Cliww hsen. Zféyw’\ @ugms- W/M yild
8 18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month Dny Yoar
& . . .
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
? ) .
ll- 20. Facllity Owner or Operator: Ceriification of receipt of wasts malerials covered by this manifest except as noted in e 19, - ' . '
T L .o
7 i - :
Printed/Typed Neme - . | Slgng %/ : Ye
' A ReAHY
TRANSPORTER #1
LOCATION: 18255517888 RE TIE 11,02 06 05:52



